PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Chang et al. (2012). “MAH on kenaf-filled composites,” BioResources 7(2), 1594-1616.  1594
EFFECT OF MALEIC ANHYDRIDE ON KENAF DUST FILLED
POLYCAPROLACTONE/THERMOPLASTIC SAGO STARCH
COMPOSITES
Siang Yee Chang,a,* Hanafi Ismail,b and Qumrul Ahsan a
The utilization of biodegradable polymers for various applications has
been restricted mainly by its high cost. This report aims to study the

 Prior to composite fabrication, the kenaf dust was dried in a vacuum oven at 80°C
for 24 hours. Melt-mixing of PCL/TPSS blend with kenaf dust was conducted at 90°C for
10 minutes with a rotor speed of 35 rpm to form the composite compound. The kenaf
dust loading was varied between 0 (control) to 30 phr (See Table 1). The PCL/TPSS
blend was initially preheated for 3 minutes and followed by the addition of kenaf dust
within the subsequent 30 seconds. The composite compounding process lasted for 10
minutes. On-going torque measurements were taken throughout the melt-mixing process
to indicate the incorporation of fillers into the matrix and its uniformity.
PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Chang et al. (2012). “MAH on kenaf-filled composites,” BioResources 7(2), 1594-1616.  1597
Table 1. Description of Composition of PCL/TPSS/KD Biocomposites and
Relative Codes
Code PCL (phr) TPSS (phr) KD (phr) MAH (phr) DCP (phr)
PCL/TPSS (control) 50 50 - - -
PCL/TPSS/5KD 50 50 5 - -
PCL/TPSS/10KD 50 50 10 - -
PCL/TPSS/15KD 50 50 15 - -
PCL/TPSS/30KD 50 50 30 - -
PCL-MAH/TPSS/5KD 50 50 5 4.5 0.5
PCL-MAH/TPSS/10KD 50 50 10 4.5 0.5
PCL-MAH/TPSS/15KD 50 50 15 4.5 0.5
PCL-MAH/TPSS/30KD 50 50 30 4.5 0.5
Compression molding
 The PCL/TPSS/KD composites were then subjected to compression molding in an
electrical heated hydraulic press (KaoTieh GoTech Testing Machine Inc., Taiwan). Hot
press procedures involved preheating for 10 minutes and followed by compression under